

No. SC97697

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

Respondent,

v.

**MARK C. BRANDOLESE,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from Pettis County Circuit Court  
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Robert Koffman, Judge

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
Attorney General

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 35661

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-8756  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**  
**STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I (failure to automatically exclude veniremember)..... 12

A. The record regarding this claim..... 12

B. Standard of review..... 14

C. Section 494.470 does not apply to exclude from jury service the kin of *assistant* prosecuting attorneys..... 16

II (self-defense—initial-aggressor language)..... 24

A. The record regarding this claim..... 24

B. Standard of review..... 27

C. Defendant suffered no manifest injustice from inclusion of the initial-aggressor language..... 31

1. The evidence on the initial-aggressor issue was in conflict and the law required the self-defense instruction to include initial-aggressor language..... 31

2. The failure of the instruction to define the phrase *initial aggressor* did not result in manifest injustice..... 33

III (self-defense—deadly-force language)..... 38

A. Standard of Review..... 38

B. Defendant suffered no manifest injustice from the deadly-force language included in the self-defense instruction..... 38

IV (jury note—definition of *knowingly*). ..... 46

    A. The record regarding this claim..... 46

    B. Standard of review..... 48

    C. Defendant suffered no manifest injustice from the trial court’s failure to give the jury a definition of *knowingly* after deliberations had begun, especially when Defendant did not request it..... 48

V (exclusion of evidence). ..... 51

    A. The record regarding this claim..... 51

    B. Standard of review..... 53

    C. Defendant’s “reputation” evidence was properly excluded..... 54

VI (hearsay). ..... 57

    A. The record regarding this claim..... 57

    B. Standard of review..... 60

    C. Defendant’s hearsay claims are without merit. .... 60

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Raffety</i> , 136 S.W.2d 717 (Spr. 1940) .....	22
<i>Citizens Elec. Corp. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 766 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Boyd</i> , 561 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. banc 2018) .....	18
<i>State v. Abdul-Khaliq</i> , 39 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) .....	31
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 553 S.W.2d 700 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	47
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	26
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	15
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 167 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) .....	29
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 133 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Bolden</i> , 371 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	27, 29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	52
<i>State v. Buckles</i> , 636 S.W.2d 914 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	54
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 533 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. D.W.N.</i> , 290 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) .....	48
<i>State v. Derenzy</i> , 89 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	30
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	35, 59

*State v. Gonzales*, 153 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 53, 54

*State v. Goodwin*, 43 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 49

*State v. Hayes*, 88 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) ..... 32

*State v. Holman*, 965 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)..... 26

*State v. Hughes*, 84 S.W.3d 176(Mo. App. S.D. 2002) ..... 31

*State v. Johnson*, 524 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2017) ..... 14

*State v. Jones*, 427 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 14

*State v. Kennedy*, 894 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) ..... 36

*State v. Letica*, 356 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 8

*State v. Middleton*, 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 53

*State v. Moore*, 518 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 47

*State v. Morrow*, 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998) ..... 52

*State v. Nathan*, 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 14

*State v. Oudin*, 403 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) ..... 27, 28

*State v. Phillips*, 319 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010) ..... 14, 15

*State v. Riley*, 716 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) ..... 22

*State v. Robertson*, 182 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) ..... 27

*State v. Rost*, 429 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014)..... 43

*State v. Rutter*, 93 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 54

*State v. Santillan*, 1 S.W.3d 572 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 52

*State v. Schallon*, 341 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011) ..... 15

*State v. Shaw*, 541 S.W.3d 681 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)..... 28

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 52

*State v. Smith*, 293 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) ..... 14

*State v. Sutherland*, 939 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 59

*State v. Taylor*, 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 35

*State v. Thompson*, 147 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)..... 47

*State v. Waller*, 816 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 53

*State v. Walton*, 166 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) ..... 31

*State v. Westfall*, 75 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 29, 41, 42

*State v. Wolfe*, 793 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) ..... 35

*State v. Wright*, 30 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) ..... 26

*State v. Wurtzberger*, 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 30

*State v. Zetina-Torres*, 482 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 32

*State v. Zink*, 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 53

Statutes

Section 494.190, RSMo 1986 ..... 18

Section 494.470.1, RSMo 2016 ..... 17

Section 546.120, RSMo 1986 ..... 18

Section 56.060.1, RSMo 2016 ..... 19

Section 56.350, RSMo 2016 ..... 21

Section 56.430, RSMo 2016 ..... 20

Section 56.540, RSMo 2016 ..... 20

Section 56.550, RSMo 2016 ..... 22

Section 56.823, RSMo 2016 ..... 21

Section 563.011(3), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 ..... 44

Section 563.031, RSMo Supp. 2008 ..... 41

Section 563.031.2(1), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2013 ..... 44

Section 565.032.2(5), RSMo 2016..... 21

Section 571.030, RSMo 2016 ..... 21

Sections 56.010, RSMo 2016 ..... 20

Sections 56.151, RSMo 2016 ..... 20, 22

Rules

Rule 28.02..... 28

Rule 28.03..... 27, 28

Rule 30.20..... 14, 15

Other Authorities

MAI-CR 3d 306.06 (1-1-07)..... 25, 35, 42

MAI-CR 3d 306.06A (1-1-09) .....passim

MAI-CR 3d 319.74 ..... 49

MAI-CR 3d 333.00 ..... 50
